State of California CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD

Official Ruling

of the Board of Stewards

CALIFORNIA STATE FAIR

(Association)

July 22, 2011

RULING NO. 08

Acting upon a Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release (Case #11GG121) signed by trainer Rene Amescua and the California Horse Racing Board and agreed upon by both parties, the following ruling is issued:

Owner / Trainer RENE AMESCUA, who started the horse FOXY JADE, third place finisher in the fifth race on November 11, 2010 at Golden Gate Fields, is hereby fined three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) and suspended for thirty (30) days. Said suspension shall be stayed for twenty (20) days and the three thousand dollars (\$3,000.00) fine shall also be stayed with the provision that Mr. Amescua be placed on probation for one (1) year. Rene Amescua stipulates to violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1843 (a) (d) (Medication, Drugs and Other Substances: Trenbolone [Class 3]) and rule #1887 (a) (Trainer to Insure Condition of Horse).

Mr. Amescua shall serve a ten (10) day suspension commencing July 25, 2011 through August 3, 2011. The one (1) year probation period shall also commence on July 25, 2011.

During the term of probation should Mr. Amescua be in violation of California Horse Racing Board Rules and Regulations, Section #1843, #1843.6 and #1887 regarding Class 1, Class 2 or Class 3 drug substances, the above referenced stays (twenty (20) days suspension and \$3,000 fine) shall be lifted and imposed after notice and hearing.

During the term of suspension, all licenses and license privileges of RENE AMESCUA are suspended and pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1528 (Jurisdiction of Stewards), subject is denied access to all premises in this jurisdiction.

CHRB: 214507/06-13; 108535/06-13

CASE: 11GG121

Steward	
Steward	
Steward	